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Application Fee
An application fee of AU$300 is payable at the time of application. This fee is neither refundable nor 
transferable.

Enrolment Confirmation Fee
An enrolment confirmation fee of AU$2,400 is payable at the time of acceptance of the letter of offer. This fee 
is neither refundable nor transferable.

Annual Tuition Fees
The school year is divided into two semesters (study periods). Semester 1 comprises terms 1 and 2, 
commences in late January and runs through to June with a holiday break in April. Semester 2 comprises  
terms 3 and 4, commences in July and runs through to early December with a holiday break in September.

A tuition fee deposit for the first study period of enrolment (50% of the Annual Tuition Fee) and other charges, 
as described in the letter of offer, are payable at the time of acceptance of the letter of offer.

Thereafter, fees and charges are payable one term in advance in two equal yearly instalments. Term dates 
can be  found at Term Dates 2024. Tuition fees and charges are payable within 30 days of the account being 
issued and are subject to annual review and adjustment.

Year Level Annual Tuition Fee 2024 
(AUD)

Prep $28,443 

1 $32,328 

2 $32,328  

3 $36,242 

4 $36,242 

5 $39,222 

6 $39,222 

7 $45,383 

8 $50,289

9   $50,289*

10 $50,635

11 $53,609

12 $52,906 
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* The CUE Big Experience Fee (approximately AU$4,000-$6,000) for eligible Year 9 students and Canberra Trip cost  
 (approximately AU$1,500 is not included.

*The Annual Tuition fee provides all core curricular and cocurricular programs. Inclusions are outlined in the College Terms of Business.

Domestic students, Australian Citizens and holders of Temporary and Permanent Resident Visas should consult the College website for 
details of fees and charges applicable.
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Health Cover
As required by the Australian Government, international students are required to purchase private health 
cover for the entire length of their student visa, prior to arriving in Australia.

St Leonard’s College will purchase this insurance at a cost of AU$692 per annum (or as advised by BUPA  
or the College’s chosen provider) on behalf of the student and will invoice this amount at the time of the letter  
of offer.

Continuing students will be billed the annually amount of AU$692 (current estimate) and when their coverage 
is due to be renewed.

Additional Expenses
Additional charges may apply for certain non-core programs or electives, for example, optional holiday camps 
and  individual music lessons. A listing of non-core programs is outlined in the College Terms of Business. 

Please note that further costs associated with enrolment at St Leonard’s College will be incurred for the 
purchase of a school uniform, books and stationery, and any sports or musical equipment that may be 
required. 

The College has a ‘Bring Your Own Device’ (BYOD) model of student technology provision. Students in  
Years 10 to 12 are able to choose the most appropriate technology to meet their needs. Students in Year 9 
and below will require an iPad. 

The minimum requirements of devices can be viewed at learn.stleonards.vic.edu.au/ipad/

This list of fees and charges does not include other living expenses including mobile phone costs, medicines, 
toiletries, transportation, entertainment costs and any pocket money.

Summary of Annual Fees for 2024 (example)

Charge Amount (AUD) 

Application Fee* $300

International Enrolment Confirmation Fee* $2,400

Tuition Fee (Year 12) $52,906

Health Insurance $692

Total $56,298

Voluntary Building Fund Contribution $460

*Application and Admissions fees are one-off payments and are paid at the time of enrolment.
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Methods of Payment 
Accounts may be paid in Australian currency by:

•	 BPay

•	 Credit Card – (only MasterCard or Visa accepted, overseas credit cards are not accepted)

•	 Debit Card transaction or electronic funds transfer 

The College does not accept cash payments.

Refund Policy
Application and Enrolment Fees are not refundable if a student application is cancelled.

1.	 Where an enrolment is withdrawn in writing more than one term prior to commencement, the Annual  
Tuition and Health Insurance Fees minus a cancellation fee of AU$1,000 are refundable. The  Application 
Fee and the Enrolment Confirmation Fee are non-refundable and non-transferable. 

2.	 Where an enrolment is withdrawn in writing less than one term prior to the commencement date,  
the  Application Fee, the Enrolment Confirmation Fee together with 25% of the Annual Tuition Fee is  
non- refundable and non-transferable. Health Insurance Fees are refundable.

3.	 Where evidence is provided that a visa application has been rejected by the Australian Department  of 
Home Affairs, the Annual Tuition and Health Insurance Fees are refundable. The Application Fee and the 
Enrolment Confirmation Fee are not refundable or transferable.

4.	 After commencing enrolment at the College, and where a full school term of notice of withdrawal (due by 
the first day of the preceding term) is not provided, a charge equivalent to one term’s fees will be applied.

5.	 If a student changes visa status (e.g. becomes a temporary or permanent resident), full international 
student fees will remain payable for the duration of that semester.

6.	 All refunds will be made in Australian dollars and will be payable to the party who made the original 
payment.

7.	 To claim a refund, the family must notify the International Admissions Manager  
(enrolment@stleonards.vic.edu.au) in writing of their intention to cancel enrolment and claim a refund. 
After notice has been received, where approved the refund will be processed and finalised within six 
weeks of the date of receipt.

8.	 This agreement does not remove the College’s right to take further action to collect any outstanding fees 
and charges owing to the College.

9.	 This agreement, and the availability of the College’s complaints and appeals processes, does not remove 
the right of the student to take action under Australia’s consumer protection laws.
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